504423863 06/21/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4470563

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNICREDIT BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, AS SECOND LIEN SECURITY AGENT	06/20/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	D&B AUDIOTECHNIK GMBH
Street Address:	EUGEN-ADOLFF-STR. 134
City:	BACKNANG
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	71522

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7967103
Patent Number:	8842866
Patent Number:	6385322
Patent Number:	6652046
Patent Number:	7036781
Patent Number:	8842867
Patent Number:	9071212
Patent Number:	9288571
Patent Number:	8995700
Patent Number:	D421438
Patent Number:	D466105
Patent Number:	D480708
Patent Number:	D727874
Patent Number:	D724558
Application Number:	29481264

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT REEL: 042933 FRAME: 0098

504423863

Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 694371-5

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEAN PATERSON

SIGNATURE: /jep/

DATE SIGNED: 06/21/2017

Total Attachments: 7

source=6-21-17 UniCredit-PT#page1.tif

source=6-21-17 UniCredit-PT#page2.tif

source=6-21-17 UniCredit-PT#page3.tif

source=6-21-17 UniCredit-PT#page4.tif

source=6-21-17 UniCredit-PT#page5.tif

source=6-21-17 UniCredit-PT#page6.tif

source=6-21-17 UniCredit-PT#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of June 20, 2017, by UniCredit Bank AG, London Branch, in its capacity as second lien security agent pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, and together with any permitted successors in such capacity, the "Security Agent"), in favor of D&B Audiotechnik GmbH, a company incorporated under the laws of Germany (the "Pledgor").

WITNESSETH:

WIEREAS, the Pledgor is party to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified, renewed or extended from time to time, the "Second Lien Security Agreement") in favor of the Security Agent, pursuant to which the Pledgor was required to execute and deliver the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below);

WHEREAS, pursuant to such Second Lien Security Agreement, the Pledgor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Second Lien Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of July 1, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), whereby the Pledgor pledged and granted to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a second lien on and security interest in and to all of its rights, title and interest in, to and under all of the Pledged Collateral of the Pledgor, which includes (i) all Patents of the Pledgor, including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on Schedule A, attached hereto, and (ii) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property) (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Patent Security Agreement, the Security Agent acknowledges full performance of the obligations thereunder and accordingly has agreed to release the grant of its second lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title, and interest of the Pledgor in the Patent Collateral, and to re-convey any and all rights in the Patent Collateral to the Pledgor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION I. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Second Lien Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release of the Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. As at the date hereof, the Security Agent hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges, with respect to the Pledgor, all of its second lien on and security interest in and to all of such Pledgor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, and re-assigns to the Pledgor any and all right, title or interest it may have in such Patent Collateral.

4850-5370-5034

SECTION 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Release by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile transmission or electronic transmission (including Adobe pdf file) shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release.

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND ANY DETERMINATION WITH RESPECT TO POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

[Signature page follows]

4850-5370-5034

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

UNICREDIT BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH,

as Security Agent

By:

Name: Title: Dietmar Kahi Director

Philipp Sager Associate Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL]

4850-5370-5034

Accepted and Agreed:

D&B AUDIN VECHNIK GMBH

 B_{33}

Name: MARAAA Tide: AAAAGTAG DARCOK

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERALJ

4850-5370-5634

SCHEDULE A

Registered Patents and Design Patents

Deveription	Registration number	Registration date	Expiration date
Line array for speakers	7,967,103	May 18, 2006	May 18, 2026
Cardioid Subwoofer	8,842,866	December 7, 2007	December 7, 2027
Method and Device for Operation of a Public Address (Acoustic Irradiation) System	6,385,322	June 12, 1998	June 12, 2018
Arrangement of loudspeaker boxes	6,652,046	August 15, 2001	August 15, 2021
Adjustable connecting element for speaker enclosures	7,036,781	May 19, 2000	May 19, 2020
Loudspeaker box with elastic high- range horn and acoustic lens	8,842,867	February 19, 2009	February 19, 2029
Power control for audio amplifiers	9,071,212	September 27, 2012	September 27, 2032

4850-5370-5034

Description	Registration number	Registration date	Expiration date
Bass reflex loudspeaker system with phase correction element	9,288,571	March 15, 2016	March 15, 2036
Acoustic transducer	8,995,700	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2035
Loudspeaker box	D421,438 S	March 7, 2000	March 7, 2014
Loudspeaker box ("M 2 Model II")	D466,105 S	November 26, 2002	November 26, 2016
Loudspeaker box ("EO")	D480,708 S	Oktober 14, 2003	Oktober 14, 2017
Design for a speaker box ("V-Series")	D727,874 S	April 28, 2015	April 28, 2029
Design for a speaker box (Amplifier 10D)	D724,558 S	March 17, 2015	March 17, 2029

Patent and Design Applications

Description	Application number	Filing date
2 column speaker	29/481,264	February 11, 2014

4850-5370-5034

RECORDED: 06/21/2017